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Executive Summary 
On 28 November 2025 the Australian Energy Regulator (AER) published its Supplementary Draft Decision in 
response to Marinus Link Pty Ltd’s (MLPL’s) revised Revenue Proposal Stage 1 – Part B (Construction costs).   

Informed by advice from its consultant, EMCa, the AER reduced MLPL’s proposed risk allowance from 
$361.5 million to $198.7 million (Real $2023).  The AER concluded that: 

• Certain individual risks identified by MLPL were not supported by sufficient context and evidence to 
demonstrate the reasonableness of the associated probabilities or impacts. 

• E3 Advisory’s analysis exhibits an upward bias, resulting in a P50 risk allowance that it considers to be 
higher than appropriate. 

Purpose of this report 

This report has been prepared by E3 Advisory and responds to these observations by: 

• Providing additional context of the risk event and justification of the prudency and efficiency for 
individual risks, including for pass through events that have not been accepted by the AER. 

• Updating the risk model to incorporate the most recent risk information available to the project, and 
determining an updated proposed risk allowance. 

• Identifying a comparable set of projects to undertake top-down benchmarking and providing 
confirmation of the suitability of the updated proposed risk allowance. 

• Presenting further rationale and evidence to support E3 Advisory’s methodology, which aligns with the 
AER’s guidance and accepted industry practice, and demonstrating that it does not have an upward 
bias. 

• Highlighting instances where we believe EMCa’s report contains errors or misinterpretations that 
materially affect the nature or outcome of the assessment by EMCa and/or the AER.   

We have provided additional context and evidence for individual risks 

Following our detailed review of EMCa’s assessment of individual risks and through further engagement 
with MLPL SMEs (SMEs), we have refined the risk event scenario and collated project information and 
external reference information to support the inclusion of individual risks.  In addition, we have provided 
confirmation that these risks are independent and provided justification on the probability values and 
three-point consequence estimates.   

This is discussed further in Section 2 of the report. 

We have updated MLPL’s risk model to incorporate the most recent risk information 

Following our detailed review of EMCa’s report and further engagement with MLPL SMEs, we have updated 
MLPL’s risk model from October 2025 to reflect the latest information on individual risks.  

December 2025: 

• Removal of one risk (Risk ID 36), as the risk is closed following the completion of BOW negotiations; 
and 

• Inclusion of two additional risks that were excluded as pass through events in the AER Supplementary 
Draft Decision: Risk ID 123 Biodiversity Event and Risk ID 125 Contractor Insolvency Event. 

The updated proposed risk allowance is $364.9 million ($real 2023).   
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Scenario:   

• Inclusion of two pass through events that are being proposed in response to the AER Supplementary 
Draft Decision and further justification provided for inclusion:  unavoidable contractor variations (Risk 
ID 124) and contractor force majeure (Risk ID 126).  These risk events are outside of MLPL’s control 
and a residual risk remains, and should be captured within the risk allowance if not considered as 
pass‑throughs. 

An additional risk allowance of $  ($real 2023) would be required under this scenario. This is 
discussed further in Section 3 of the report. 

Top-down benchmarking supports the bottom-up assessment of MLPL’s proposed risk allowance 

E3 Advisory has identified five similar projects that are genuinely comparable to Marinus Link in scale, 
market and delivery context, and therefore provide an appropriate basis for benchmarking of the risk 
allowance.  Across these five projects, the risk allowance as a percentage of total project cost is in the range 
of 8.7% to 10.5% of total project cost. 

The alternative risk allowance in the AER Supplementary Draft Decision is 6% of the total project cost and 
lies materially below this comparable benchmark. 

MLPL’s updated proposed risk allowance, incorporating the updates identified in this report, is 
approximately 10.4% of the total project cost. This aligns well with our benchmarking of comparable 
projects and provides further comfort to stakeholders that MLPL’s proposed risk allowance is prudent and 
efficient.  Marinus Link has the most similar characteristics to the highest benchmark project of North Sea 
Link, including spanning multiple jurisdictions, scale and complexity, multiple principal contractors, limited 
precedent projects, and distance of onshore cable. 

E3 Advisory’s methodology is sound and based on accepted industry practice 

E3 Advisory has reviewed the methodology used to determine the risk allowance and confirms it is 
compliant with AER’s guidance and aligned with accepted industry practice. This is detailed in Section 3 of 
our Risk and Contingency Report for Marinus Link which formed Attachment 7 to MLPL’s revised Revenue 
Proposal and is summarised in Section 5 of this report. 

The methodology included: 

• Risk identification over an 18-month period engaging numerous SMEs and experienced external 
advisors. 

• Risk controls and treatments were fully documented, with additional treatments proposed to reduce 
risk likelihood and consequence, having regard to feasibility, cost-effectiveness and industry best 
practice. 

• Risk quantification using expert elicitation through a structured interview and workshop approach 
(including the Delphi technique) to reduce bias, calibration of probability and three-point consequence 
estimates (best case, most likely and worst case) using industry benchmarks (where published data is 
available) or detailed modelling using raw data, and independent review and assurance. 

• Probabilistic modelling employed using Monte-Carlo simulations through a specialist software (@Risk) 
to generate a probability distribution curve to determine the P50 risk allowance. 

In reviewing the assessment by EMCa, E3 Advisory noted several instances where the methods used do not 
align with best industry practice.  For example, EMCa used a mathematically invalid approach to conclude 
that MLPL’s delay-based risk costs are overestimated. Similarly, EMCa’s deterministic analysis has 
mischaracterised MLPL’s estimates as having an ‘upward bias’ whereas the data presented is a natural 
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outcome of probabilistic modelling of asymmetric risks. EMCa has drawn on these incorrect findings to 
remove or reduce many of MLPL’s individual risk provisions. We explain this further in Sections 5 and 6 of 
this report. 
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1 Introduction 
1.1 Purpose 
On 28 November 2025 the Australian Energy Regulator (AER) published its Supplementary Draft Decision in 
response to Marinus Link Pty Ltd’s (MLPL’s) revised Revenue Proposal Stage 1 – Part B (Construction costs).   

The Supplementary Draft Decision, supported by a consultant report by EMCa1, assessed MLPL’s proposed 
risk allowance of $361.5 million ($2023), and set out a preliminary position to substitute an allowance of 
$198.7 million ($2023), on the basis that the proposed allowance has not been demonstrated to be prudent 
and efficient under the National Electricity Rules (NER). 

E3 Advisory Pty Ltd (E3 Advisory) has undertaken a detailed review of the AER’s Supplementary Draft 
Decision, EMCa’s report and the information provided in MLPL’s submissions and notes the following key 
AER findings: 

• Certain individual risks identified by MLPL were not supported by sufficient context and evidence to 
demonstrate the reasonableness of the associated probabilities or impacts. 

• E3 Advisory’s analysis exhibits an upward bias, resulting in a P50 risk allowance that it considers to be 
higher than appropriate. 

This report has been prepared by E3 Advisory and responds to these observations by: 

• Providing additional context of the risk event and justification of the prudency and efficiency for 
individual risks, including for pass through events that have not been accepted by the AER. 

• Updating the risk model to incorporate the most recent risk information available to the project and 
determining an updated proposed risk allowance. 

• Identifying a comparable set of projects to undertake top-down benchmarking and confirming 
suitability of the updated proposed risk allowance. 

• Presenting further rationale and evidence to support E3 Advisory’s methodology, which aligns with the 
AER’s guidance and accepted industry practice and demonstrate that it does not have an upward bias. 

• Highlighting instances where we believe EMCa’s report contains errors or misinterpretations that 
materially affect the nature or outcome of the assessment by EMCa and/or the AER. 

1.2 Risk Model 
EMCa’s report refers to the risk model provided with MLPL’s July 2025 submission.  This report refers to risk 
model information provided with MLPL’s October 2025 submission. 

1.3 E3 Advisory’s Risk Expertise 
E3 Advisory is an infrastructure advisory firm which was established in 2014 by a group of senior 
infrastructure industry leaders.  We have been engaged by over 100 clients and delivered on over 800 
advisory engagements, in both the public and private sectors.  

Our senior personnel have an extensive background in the development and delivery of infrastructure 
megaprojects across the energy, transport, resources and social infrastructure sectors.   

 
 
1 EMCa, Marinus Link project: Assessment of proposed risk allowance expenditure for Stage 1, October 2025 
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A core service of E3 Advisory is risk quantification, and we have multiple recognised risk practitioners with 
expertise in qualitative and quantitative risk assessment for cost and schedule.  These risk practitioners are 
highly skilled in use of probabilistic modelling software including @Risk and Safran. 

During delivery of infrastructure projects, we are also frequently engaged to provide cost, schedule or risk 
expert advice as part of expert witness, in alternative dispute resolution, contractual claims or project 
reviews.  This experience on mega-projects has provided us with detailed understanding on: 

• The range of impacts for risk events that occur on projects of similar scale and complexity to Marinus 
Link; 

• The compounding impact of multiple risks, including how cause events can impact multiple risks and 
interface risk between construction contractors; and 

• The effectiveness of contractual mechanisms in mitigating risk across different forms of contract, 
including incentivised target cost, D&C and EPC. 

We apply this understanding in our approach to developing risk models that also considers lessons learned 
as well as realistic impacts. 
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Table†2 below provides a summary of the E3 Advisory response to EMCa’s review, with details provided in 
Appendix A. 
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2.2 Remaining residual risks 
MLPL submitted a full description for the remaining 30 risks (additional to top 30) to the AER with the 
revised Revenue Proposal in October 2025.  These descriptions were supplemented by the MLPL Risk 
Model, which set out in detail for each of these risks: the causes, consequences, existing controls, 
controlled consequence and likelihood, treatments, post-treated consequence and likelihood, residual 
probability, basis of residual probability, three-point consequence estimates and the basis for these 
consequence estimates. 

EMCa’s report contained minimal information on its assessment of these risks with comments provided 
only for Risk  Risk  Risk ID9 
(Cost uncertainty to achieve sustainability goals) and Risk ID64 (The asset control systems established by 
contractors fail to meet required performance i.e. SCADA and Metering Systems, resulting consequential 
impacts on MLPL).  As a result, E3 Advisory has only been able to partly consider EMCa’s analysis for these 
risks (as included in Appendix A) in addition to the top 30.  MLPL subsequently requested from the AER 
further information on EMCa’s analysis, including how it came to its conclusions for these remaining risks. 
Unfortunately, limited further information was provided. 

E3 Advisory has completed a validation review of the risks in addition to the top 30, including the 
comments from EMCa for the four risks, and consider that all risks remain appropriate. We have not made 
any adjustment to these risks as part of this update, other than providing further justification for the four 
risks commented on by EMCa. 
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Link, including spanning multiple jurisdictions, scale and complexity, multiple principal contractors, limited 
precedent projects, and distance of onshore cable. 
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5 Validation of E3 Advisory Methodology Against 
Industry Best Practice and AER Guidance 

5.1 EMCa’s Claim of Upward Bias Is Incorrect 
EMCa’s report considers that MLPL’s “risk costs estimates were biased upwards” 5 because: 

• All three-point estimates are positive (best case, most likely, worst case); 

• The estimates are skewed toward the worst case; and 

• The P50 approximation exceeds the most likely value. 

However, EMCa’s claim of upward bias misinterprets standard probabilistic modelling principles. Positive 
best-case values and skewed distributions are expected for residual risks because: 

• The base estimate already reflects efficient delivery under normal conditions; and 

• Residual risks represent downside exposures that cannot be fully mitigated. 

E3 Advisory’s methodology - three-point estimates developed using a structured, SME-led process, 
combined with BetaPert distributions and Monte Carlo simulation – is specifically designed to overcome 
cognitive biases such as optimism, anchoring and availability bias. This approach is consistent with AACE 
Recommended Practice 65R-11, ISO 31000 (2018) and Australian Federal Cost Estimation Guidance (IIP 
2023 – GN3A). 

Under a BetaPert distribution, if the worst-case estimate is relatively larger than the best-case estimate in 
relation to the most likely estimate, the mean will naturally exceed the most likely value. This is not an 
error – it reflects the intended weighting of tail risk and is standard practice for large-scale infrastructure 
projects. We provide further detail on the prudency and efficiency of worst-case impacts below. 

Unlike EMCa’s visual inspection of three-point estimates, E3 Advisory used probability weighting and 
applied Monte Carlo simulation to aggregate risk distributions across all identified risks. This method 
significantly reduces the influence of extreme worst-case values compared to deterministic summation and 
is widely recognised as best practice internationally.  

5.2 E3 Advisory’s Approach Aligns with Industry Best Practice 
E3 Advisory’s process was structured, evidence-based and designed to ensure rigour and compliance with 
the AER’s guideline and the Rules requirements.   

We reconfirm that the approach used to determine the probability and three-point estimates follows 
industry best practice6, and which is particularly designed to overcome biases (including optimism, 
availability, confidence and anchoring biases) that can undermine the realism of a quantitative risk analysis.  
The approach (as detailed in Section 3 of our Risk and Contingency Report for Marinus Link which formed 
Attachment 7 to MLPL’s revised Revenue Proposal) includes selecting a Subject Matter Expert (SME) team 
and undertaking a structured process over an 18-month period which included: 

1 A structured SME-led assessment process was established, beginning with review of AER guidance to 
confirm that each risk could not be efficiently transferred, avoided or mitigated (including pass-

 
 
5  EMCa, Marinus Link project: Assessment of proposed risk allowance expenditure for Stage 1, October 2025, pp 18–19  
6 Section 5.2 to 5.4 of https://investment.infrastructure.gov.au/sites/default/files/documents/supplementary-guidance-note-3A-probabilistic-cost-
estimation-v2.pdf) 
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through considerations). As identified in industry best practice guidelines7, a panel of SMEs (refer 
Appendix C to Risk and Contingency Report) is required as it is not typically possible to obtain data to 
determine the uncertainty of all the variables within the model.  

2 Credible risk scenarios were developed, with SMEs determining the probability of occurrence and 
defining best-case, most-likely and worst-case impacts, considering all controls, contract mechanisms 
and available project information. 

3 Qualitative risk assessment followed ISO 31000 (2018), with each risk first assessed without controls, 
then reassessed for residual likelihood and consequence using the MLPL Risk Matrix from the MLPL 
Risk Management Framework. 

4 Controls and future treatments were identified through workshops and interviews, enabling 
reassessment of Controlled and Post-Treated Likelihoods; this process continued iteratively through 
monthly updates. 

5 Quantitative risk assessment applied the Hollmann Model (AACE RP 65R-11), combining an event-
based risk register with Monte Carlo simulation to quantify cost and schedule exposure. 

6 Likelihood assessments that reflected both current controls and committed, funded future treatments, 
consistent with Australian Federal Cost Estimation Guidance (IIP 2023 – GN3A). 

7 All probability and impact estimates were informed by historical data, structured expert elicitation 
(e.g., Delphi), industry benchmarks from international and Australian projects in delivery and 
completed, case studies or research into performance of projects, formal analytical methods (e.g., 
weather modelling) and independent assurance review to ensure rigor and alignment with regulatory 
expectations. 

In comparison, the approach used by EMCa to assess the individual risks applied a highly subjective 
factoring approach to reduce the risk costs from the P50 approximate values in the MLPL risk model (often 
applying standard reduction factors of 33%, 50% or 75%).  Based on the description of the method, EMCa 
has not used a panel of SMEs to consider risk details and has not used a process to reduce standard biases.  
The highly subjective factoring approach is further evidenced by the arbitrary process used in EMCa’s 
Scenario B8, in which all reductions are made 50% lower than the reduction under Scenario A.   

A subjective factoring approach would require the person(s) undertaking the assessment to have deep 
delivery expertise from comparable projects across all the aspects of the risks being assessed. 

5.3 Asymmetric Risk Does Not Imply Upward Bias 
E3 Advisory has excluded all project risks that are symmetrical around a most likely value of $0 (i.e. equal 
chance of cost increase or decrease), because these do not affect P50 outcomes – consistent with AER 
guidance. 

E3 Advisory has used an industry best practice process to develop a three-point estimate – some of which 
are symmetric around the most likely estimate, and some of which have a right skew in which the most 
likely is closer to the best case.   

A BetaPert distribution with a right skew (most likely is closer to the best case) results in lower P50 value 
outcomes than if the BetaPert were symmetrical (most likely as the average of best case and worst case).  
To demonstrate this, we ran a scenario of the October 2025 risk model to have the most likely as 

 
 
7 Section 5 of https://investment.infrastructure.gov.au/sites/default/files/documents/guidance-note-3A-probabilistic-cost-estimation-v2.pdf 
8 EMCa, Marinus Link project: Assessment of proposed risk allowance expenditure for Stage 1, October 2025, pp 47 
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symmetrical between the best case and worst case for all risk inputs and this increased the P50 risk output 
by  (nominal).   

This demonstrates that asymmetry in risk distributions does not inflate the P50 outcome; in fact, when the 
most likely value is closer to the best case (as tends to be the case for MLPL’s risk allowance), the resulting 
P50 is lower than under a symmetrical assumption – which is the opposite of an upward bias, and reflects 
the true probabilistic nature of project risks. 

5.4 Prudency and Efficiency of Worst Case Impacts 
E3 Advisory considers that the worst case impact for the risk scenario and the probability of the scenario 
are consistent with incorporating the lessons learned and prudent expectations from outcomes on projects 
of similar scale of $1billion and over.   

Worst-case scenarios are not hypothetical. Recent project experience demonstrates that worst case 
consequence outcomes have materialised for individual risks on Marinus Link and on other major 
infrastructure projects, including: 

• In July 2025 risk model, MLPL had a risk (Risk ID 1) that insurance costs would increase, which had a 
probability of 45% and worst case of $900k. The risk eventuated and the actual costs were an increase 
of $11.1million as an assumed exemption for statutory costs was not accepted.  

• Transgrid provided an update9 that Project EnergyConnect’s net project cost has increased from $2.3 
billion ($2023 real) to $3.6 billion, identifying that the increase is due to “unforeseeable factors such as 
COVID-related global supply chain impacts on key equipment and materials, critical labour shortages, 
record inflation, the impacts of the war in Ukraine, flooding, and the insolvency of Elecnor Australia’s 
construction partner Clough”. 

• Grattan Institute report10 identified that almost half of public road and rail projects with an initial 
estimate of more than A$1billion, overran their estimate by 30% on average.  It is standard State and 
Federal Government practice that the initial estimate includes a P90 risk allowance. Rail and road 
projects require linear construction methods and share many of the same characteristics as 
transmission line projects.   

• Westgate Tunnel project increased from $5.5billion to over $10billion due to impact of risks, including 
from a three year delay and dispute over the disposal of contaminated soil, COVID and war in Ukraine 
impacting global supply chain issues. 

• Melbourne Metro project has a multi-billion dollar cost increase due to impact of risks from interfaces, 
COVID and war in Ukraine impacting global supply chain issues, inflation, and worker shortages.11 

• Increases in value of incentivised target cost contracts (>$1b) from contract award values, including 
from impacts of risks such as interfaces and unforeseeable impacts such as COVID and war in Ukraine 
impacting on global supply chains: 

– Sydney Metro City & Southwest, Central Main Works (complete):  43% increase12 

– Sydney Metro City & Southwest, Line-wide Works (complete):  52% increase13 

 
 
9 https://www.transgrid.com.au/media-publications/news-articles/energyconnect-update/ 
10 Grattan Institute, The rise of megaprojects: counting the costs, November 2020 (http://grattan.edu.au/wp-content/uploads/2020/11/The-Rise-of-
Megaprojects-Grattan-Report.pdf) 
11 https://www.abc.net.au/news/2024-09-26/melbourne-metro-rail-tunnel-project-budget-blow-out/104400512 
12 https://buy.nsw.gov.au/notices/38D6EDD5-9FD9-EE98-91E3C55D986FE650 
13 https://buy.nsw.gov.au/notices/9354E900-6476-4172-BAA57FF586605D48, https://www.sydneymetro.info/article/1376-billion-line-wide-
contract-awarded 
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– Sydney Metro West, Eastern Tunnelling Package (in progress): 12% increase14. 

MLPL has incorporated the lessons learned from other megaprojects.  These examples demonstrate that 
worst-case impacts for risks materially similar to those faced by Marinus Link do occur and are prudent and 
efficient to be considered in risk management.  

5.5 Risk allowance complies with the AER Guidance 
E3 Advisory notes that the proposed risk allowance complies with the AER’s March 2021 Guidance Note 
and recent determinations (e.g. HumeLink Stage 2). The AER’s guidance in its determination for Transgrid 
HumeLink Stage 2 Delivery Contingent Project is reproduced below: 

Our contingent project determination is not intended to completely de-risk the project, as 
investment projects are inherently uncertain and financing arrangements account for this. However, 
it may be prudent to include specific and appropriate contingency costs for asymmetric risks, where 
the likelihood of programs being over-budget is greater than the likelihood of being underbudget. 
We only approve the incremental revenue for the expenditure reasonably required for the project by 
an efficient and prudent operator managing and mitigating the identified risks.’ 

In particular: 

• MLPL does not have the benefit of undertaking multiple projects to manage project risk on a program 
or portfolio basis. 

• The risk allowance being sought is at a P50 level (“most likely”), noting that MLPL does face significant 
downside exposure (e.g. P90). 

 

 
 
14 https://buy.nsw.gov.au/notices/9F2A0769-1B80-448C-B751249CD955D346, https://www.sydneymetro.info/article/final-major-tunnelling-
contract-awarded-sydney-metro-west 
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6 Errors or Misinterpretations in EMCa Report 
6.1 General 
E3 Advisory has undertaken a detailed review of the EMCa report and was unable to understand the 
methodology applied in several areas of its report that underpins EMCa’s conclusions. In some instances, 
the methodology appears to be flawed and in others largely subjective.  We have identified instances 
where we believe EMCa’s report contains errors or misinterpretations that materially affect the nature or 
outcome of the assessment by EMCa and/or the AER.  The key items are set out in this Section 6 and 
further detailed in Appendix . 

6.2 Aggregation approach materially overstates Delay Impact 
EMCa’s approach of aggregating the identified delay of individual risks (Table 3.6 of the EMCa report) 
combines delays in a way that is not consistent with standard practice for reviewing schedule impacts and 
materially overstates the combined delay outcome. The incorrect approach has led to misinterpretation 
that if the P50 risk cost is realised it will result in an aggregated delay of 475 days and a material delay to 
the overall project.15   

Key reasons why it is not appropriate to aggregate probabilistic delays for the most likely scenario of 
individual risks are: 

1 The delay from an individual risk may affect none, one, two, or three of the construction contracts, 
depending on the risk and the entitlement under the contract.   

2 The risk may have a cost entitlement and not delay the project schedule as: 

– there is float between activities within a construction contract that will need to be consumed 
before delaying successor activities; 

– there is a buffer between contract milestones that will need to be consumed before a contractor 
delays a following contractor; or  

– the critical path delay does not exceed the allowed MLPL schedule contingency. 

Project delay analysis is best undertaken using quantitative schedule risk assessment software which 
considers the schedule logic used by the construction contractors and MLPL, including float between 
contract milestones.   

E3 Advisory undertook a schedule risk assessment using Safran modelling software which applies the 
individual risk events to the appropriate activity in the master schedule.  The P50 outcome of the schedule 
risk assessment confirms that the applied MLPL schedule contingency of 141 days is appropriate and there 
would not be a delay to the overall project from the P50 risk outcome of the 61 risks. 

This schedule risk assessment outcome was communicated to EMCa at the onsite-meeting held on 
4 September 2025. 

 
 
15 EMCa, Marinus Link project: Assessment of proposed risk allowance expenditure for Stage 1, October 2025, pp 20 
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6.3 Incorrect approach for analysing the Best Case Impact for 
individual risks 

The approach undertaken by EMCa in determining the best-case (or most optimistic) impact of individual 
risks (as shown in Figure 3.1 of the EMCa report) and combining them to get a combined best-case impact 
of $169 million is not mathematically correct as: 

The best case impact for each risk is that it does not occur, which has a $0 impact.  The risk model and 
Monte Carlo simulation used by E3 Advisory undertakes this probabilistic assessment. 

It is only accurate to sum the probability weighted mean values for individual risk costs, and it is not 
mathematically correct to add the probability weighted best case, most likely, P50 approximate and the 
worst case of the individual risk costs16.   

The BetaPert shape for the risk model inputs concentrates sampling around most likely values. 

The risk model output excludes any shared risk with the Balance of Works contractor. 

E3 Advisory has confirmed that the risk model does not have a floor of $ , with the risk model 
output (1,000,000 iterations) having a minimum of $  (Dec-25). 

 

 

 
 
16 Section 4.6, page 15 https://investment.infrastructure.gov.au/sites/default/files/documents/guidance-note-3A-probabilistic-cost-estimation-
v2.pdf 
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The contractors have allowed for various activities and calendars 
to include deterministic allowances for inclement weather. In 
order to model inclement weather risk using a probabilistic Monte 
Carlo modelling approach (to consider impact of different seasonal 
weather patterns), and these deterministic allowances are 
removed to ensure that there is no duplication of risk: 
• BoW contract: Allowance of 3 months per year in calendars 

(days blocked out) for activities related to LCC works 
• Cable contract: Specific activities for inclement weather 

allowance for marine works 
• Convertor contract: Specific activities for inclement weather 

allowance 
 
Justification of consequence – weather model 
Extended poor weather periods cause delay to critical activities 
(e.g. marine, foundation or civil works).  Historical average from 
probabilistic model indicates 16 days delay (greater than 
contractual allowances, including shared risk mechanisms) + 
cumulative 14 days delay in dealing with >1 significant weather 
event over the span of the project.  
A total of 30 days is costed for the most likely case at relevant 
contractor delay rates 
 
Cable Contract – delay rate: 
Beyond the 840 hours for the PPL scope, any adverse offshore 
weather becomes a compensation event (time and cost). The daily 
cap for delay costs for PPL at this stage of the contract is 219,000 
Euro per day* 50% as per Clause 15.4(b).    
The measure is wind speed and wave height compared to the 
operational limit for the approved vessel.  
Any adverse offshore weather becomes a compensation event 
(time and cost). The daily cap for delay costs for Landfall Horizontal 
Directional Drilling at this stage of the contract is $119,331 per day 
plus margin (14.9%). 
The risk model includes delay rate of $160,504, which is less than 
these maximum contractual entitlements. 
 
CDSE Contract – delay rate: 
Delay rates from Section 5 of Schedule 2 of the contract have been 
used. 
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year and may only occur every 2nd or 3rd season. This makes pre-
construction surveys limited to what is known at the time of the 
survey. This combined with a prolonged construction window (4+ 
years) greatly increases the likelihood of unidentified flora and 
fauna being identified over the life of the project. 
Action imposed on MLPL to drill (as opposed to currently planned 
trenching works) or find alternative route in the event that orchids 
are encountered. 
Drilling will require amendments to access track movements, 
acquisition of HDD equipment, review land parcels (size) and 
renegotiation or new Option Deeds.  
Further conditions imposed include additional onsite surveys for 5 
orchid species, detailed design to avoid impacts on habitat, offsets 
required for any residual loss, a Biodiversity Management Plan to 
include updated mapping, no-go zones, and construction controls, 
and a maximum clearance limit (EPBC – Statement of Reasons). 
 
2. Tasman Grass-wrack Sea Grass (seaweed)  
Recently identified (Victoria), unknown extent until surveys 
conducted - survey unable to proceed until land access is secured, 
and may require an update to the Marine and Coastal Act 
application (still pending) and may lead to project delays and 
additional costs.   
 
3. Scarred Trees 
A protected native species, which has been identified along the 
route. Due to limited access for site surveys there remains an 
increased risk of further discovery. If Scarred Trees are within the 
area of disturbance during construction phase, conditions from 
regulatory authorities are likely to be imposed, possibly requiring 
re-routing of the land cable to avoid disturbance. 
 
4. Eagle Nests  
Eagle nests have been identified around the Heybridge Converter 
Site (Tas), which may restrict construction activity based on 
sightings of eagles. See Fauna Tech Note - Eagle nest 
management. 

 
In summary, MLPL confirm the appropriateness of the probability 
and consequence given the inability to mitigate by relocating (as 
suggested by EMCa ) for the specific sensitive flora and fauna that 
are relevant to Marinus Link and that these can delay the full scope 
of the BoW contractor. 
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Appendix B Risk Details – Excluded 
Pass Through Events 

 
  








































